the “Former Gemina group Companies” has resulted in a reduction of E2.0 million in financial expenses
and an increase of E0.6 million in tax expense; this adjustment has been calculated on the basis of the
carrying amount remeasured at fair value as at 31 December 2013, recognising the effects on the income
statement from 1 January 2013;

• amortisation of E98.5 million of the goodwill represented by the difference between the estimated
acquisition cost and the net assets contributed by “Former Gemina group Companies”, allocated to ADR’s
concession rights, with the related release of deferred tax liabilities of E32.1 million; it should be noted
that for the purposes of this pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December
2013, it has been conventionally assumed that the period of amortisation for goodwill allocated to the
concession rights is 31.5 years (from 1 January 2013 to 30 June 2044, when ADR’s concession term
expires).

52

2.	Report	on	operations

Pro forma reclassified consolidated income statement

(EM) ATLANTIA
2013

FORMER GEMINA
GROUP COMPANIES

2013

COMBINED
AMOUNTS ATLANTIA

PRO FORMA 2013

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

ATLANTIA
PRO FORMA 2013

Toll revenue 3,539.3 -  3,539.3 3,539.3

Aviation revenue - 457.8  457.8 457.8

Contract revenue 50.5 -  50.5 50.5

Other operating income 600.8 269.1  869.9 869.9

Total revenue 4,190.6 726.9  4,917.5 - 4,917.5

Cost of materials and external services -629.6 -161.4 -791.0 -791.0

Concession fees -425.8 -29.0 -454.8 -454.8

Staff costs -665.6 -114.3 -779.9 -779.9

Capitalised staff costs 84.5 -  84.5 84.5

Total net operating costs -1,636.5 -304.7 -1,941.2 - -1,941.2

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 2,554.1 422.2  2,976.3 - 2,976.3

Amortisation, depreciation, impairment
losses and reversals of impairment
losses

-682.4 -80.4 -762.8 -98.5 -861.3

Provisions and other adjustments -60.6 -114.2 -174.8 -174.8

Operating profit (EBIT) 1,811.1 227.6  2,038.7 -98.5 1,940.2

Financial income from discounting
to present value of concession rights
and government grants

85.5 -  85.5 85.5

Financial expenses from discounting
of provisions for construction services
required by contract and other provisions

-95.0 -15.1 -110.1 -110.1

Other financial income/(expenses) -700.1 -56.8 -756.9 2.0 -754.9

Capitalised financial expenses 55.6 -  55.6 55.6

Share of profit/(loss) of associates and
joint ventures accounted for using the
equity method

-7.4 - -7.4 -7.4

Profit/(Loss) before tax from
continuing operations

1,149.7 155.7  1,305.4 -96.5 1,208.9

Income tax (expense)/benefit -424.2 -66.8 -491.0 31.5 -459.5

Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations 725.5 88.9  814.4 -65.0 749.4

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued
operations

0.9 -  0.9 0.9

Profit for the year 726.4 88.9  815.3 -65.0 750.3

(Profit)/Loss attributable
to non-controlling interests

-84.1 -4.4 -88.5 2.7 -85.8

(Profit)/Loss attributable to owners
of the parent

642.3 84.5  726.8 -62.4 664.5

Annual Report 2013 53

Financial	review	for	Atlantia	SpA

Financial review for Atlantia SpA

Introduction

This financial review includes and analyses the Parent Company’s reclassified income statement, statement
of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of changes in net debt for the year
ended 31 December 2013, in which amounts are compared with those of the previous year. The review also
includes and analyses the reclassified statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013, compared with
comparative amounts as at 31 December 2012.
These financial statements have been prepared under the international financial reporting standards (IFRS)